each dependent child shall receive \$20 per month-ten percent of the member's average monthly salary for the six months prior to his death, disability or retirement.

(b) If the member was a volunteer fireman prior to his death, disability, or retirement, the surviving dependent spouse shall receive \$40 per month and each dependent child shall receive such amount not less than \$15 per month as the board of trustees of the association may prescribe.

The payment to a surviving dependent spouse shall terminate upon her remarriage. The payment to a surviving dependent child may continue to the age of 22, provided the surviving dependent child is a full time student. The total amount of survivor benefits to all the dependent children and the dependent spouse of any one deceased member shall not exceed the sum of \$100-\$400 per month. Payments for the benefit of a dependent child shall be made to the surviving parent, or if there be none, to the legal guardian of the child.

No allowance for disability shall be made unless notice of such disability and application on account thereof shall be made on behalf of the disabled member to the secretary of the association within 30 days after the beginning of such disability.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Moorhead and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1975.

## CHAPTER 121-H.F.No.530

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; redefining membership and allowing the purchase of prior service credit by members of the Bloomington police relief association.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF; POLICE RELIEF ASSOCIATION PENSION. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.801, Subdivision 2, "member" as applied to the police relief association of the city of Bloomington, hereafter referred to as the association, shall mean a full-time, sworn police officer who is duly appointed, regularly entered on the police payroll, and on active duty.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the limitation contained in Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.808, Clause (b) the police pension fund of the as-

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>

Ch. 122

sociation may be used for the payment of salaries in an amount not in excess of \$1,500 per year.

Sec. 3. Any member who served as such prior to the date that the city of Bloomington became a city of the second class shall be credited with each year of such service for retirement purposes upon his payment into the pension fund of an amount equal to \$100 for each year of service to be credited, together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum computed from January 1, 1969. Payment may be made on a lump sum or periodic payment basis at the option of the member, but shall be completed before that member's retirement or before July 1, 1976, whichever date is earlier.

Sec. 4. In all regards consistent with this act, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 423.801 to 423.815 and Laws 1965, Chapter 498 or any other applicable law shall continue to govern the police relief association of the city of Bloomington.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon approval by the Bloomington city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1975.

## CHAPTER 122-H.F.No.535

An act relating to the department of public welfare; eliminating the duty of the commissioner of public welfare to appoint directors of community mental health services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 245.69.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 245.69, is amended to read:

245.69 PUBLIC WELFARE; COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES; DIRECTORS; ADDITIONAL DUTIES OF COMMIS-SIONER. In addition to the powers and duties already conferred upon him by law the commissioner of public welfare shall:

(a) Promulgate rules and regulations governing eligibility of community mental health programs to receive state grants, prescribing standards for qualification of personnel and quality of professional service and for in-service training and educational leave programs for personnel, governing eligibility for service so that no person will be denied service on the basis of race, color or creed, or inability to pay, providing for establishment, subject to the approval of the commissioner, of fee schedules which shall be based upon ability to pay and the guiding

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>